Public Document Pack

C'I"";Gm .
i1 Y Filint
" 1 Contact Officer:
!ilulgxgbul re Maureen Potter 01352 702322

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman)

Councillors: Sian Braun, David Cox, Jean Davies, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Rosetta Dolphin, lan Dunbar, Mared Eastwood, George Hardcastle,
Ray Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Ted Palmer, Mike Reece and Paul Shotton

13 July 2017
Dear Councillor
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview &
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 19th July, 2017
in the Community Room, Castle Heights, Flint, CH6 5NG to consider the following
items
Please note the venue for the meeting.
AGENDA
1 APOLOGIES

Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3  MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)

Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held
on 14 June 2017.

4 IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17 OUTTURN REPORT (Pages 7 - 54)

Report of Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator — Deputy
Leader of the Council & Cabinet Member for Housing and Cabinet Member for
Economic Development

Purpose: To enable Members to fulfil their scrutiny role in relation to
performance monitoring.



FLINT HIGH RISE ASSURANCE

Purpose: To provide a verbal update to assure the Committee and share
fire safety measures in Flint high rise

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE) (Pages
55 - 62)

Report of Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Community
& Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Yours sincerely

Qo]

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



Agenda Iltem 3

COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 JUNE 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room,
County Hall, Mold, CH7 6NA on Wednesday, 14 June 2017.

PRESENT: Councillor Dave Mackie (Chairman)

Councillors: Sian Braun, Jean Davies, Ron Davies, Rosetta Dolphin, lan
Dunbar, Mared Eastwood, Dennis Hutchinson, Ted Palmer, Michelle Perfect,
Mike Reece, and Paul Shotton.

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillors Haydn Bateman (for George Hardcastle),
Patrick Heesom (for Ray Hughes) and David Wisinger (for Ron Hampson)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader of the Council &
Cabinet Member for Housing

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Christine Jones and Vicky Perfect

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic
Development, Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise), and Enterprise and
Regenerations Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager and Committee Officer

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Democratic Services Manger advised that it had been confirmed at
the Annual Meeting of the County Council that the Chair of the Committee
should come from the Labour Group. As Councillor Ron Hampson had been
appointed to this role by the Group, the Committee was asked to endorse the
decision.

RESOLVED:
That Councillor Ron Hampson be confirmed as the Chairman of the Committee.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Councillor Haydn Bateman nominated Councillor lan Dunbar as Vice-
Chair of the Committee. This was seconded by Councillor Paul Shotton.

On being put to the vote Councillor lan Dunbar was appointed Vice-
Chair of the Committee. Councillor lan Dunbar took the Chair for the
remainder of the meeting.

Following a suggestion by Councillor Dennis Hutchinson, it was agreed
that the Democratic Services Manager would send a letter on behalf of the

1
Page 3



Committee to express best wishes to the Chair for a quick and speedy
recovery.

RESOLVED:
That Councillor lan Dunbar be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2017 were submitted.
RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

STATEMENT REGARDING GRENFELL TOWER

As the Cabinet Member had been unable to attend the meeting, the
Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) made a statement on his behalf She
explained that further to the sad and very shocking news from London
regarding the fire at Grenfell Tower the council’s Housing Service is writing to
its tenants to explain the protective measures we have in place to ensure the
safety of our tenants in the event of a fire.

In Flintshire we have three high rise properties. These are Castle
Heights, Bolingbroke Heights and Richard Heights in Flint. Each of these is
subject to a regulatory fire risk assessment. They have all been recently
refurbished with a number of protective measures included in that
refurbishment. These measures include:

e The installation of sprinkler systems. Sprinklers are located throughout
tenants’ properties and communal areas. Meetings for tenants were held
with the Fire and Rescue Service to explain the reasons behind the
installation of the sprinklers and key fire safety advice.

e The installation of protective fire doors to all tenants’ properties.

e The refurbishment of the three Heights also included the installation of
external wall installation. In deciding the type of insulation for our
properties, our background research included visits to the Fire and
Rescue Services training centre in the Midlands to see demonstrations
to help us determine the appropriate external wall insulation to fit in our
properties.

2
Page 4



e Throughout all our high rise properties we have smoke detectors in
tenants’ hallways as well as heat detectors in kitchens; and the detectors
are monitored.

e In communal areas (stairwells, scooter rooms, laundry and community
centres), we have smoke detectors which are directly monitored by the
Fire and Rescue Service. Smoke detectors are also in place in our
maintenance areas (boiler and generator plant rooms, as well as bin
stores).

In addition to the physical protective measures we ensure that we have
a rigorous set of inspection regimes covering all aspects of the property. These
measures include:

e Fire risk assessments (Castle Heights was conducted February 2017,
Bolingbroke Heights December 2016, and Richard Heights February
2017);

e Weekly alarm testing;

e Quarterly inspections of smoke detectors; testing of emergency lighting
on a monthly basis;

e 6 monthly independent checks of all fire extinguishers;

e Production of a weekly fire log which identifies tenants movements;

e Development of personal emergency evacuation plans identifying
individual tenant’s abilities to evacuate in the event of an emergency.

Later on Wednesday, 14 June, staff would be visiting all our tenants
within the high rise properties to provide information on the measures we have
in place and to reassure them as to the commitment we have as a council to
their personal safety.

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00am and ended at 10.05am)

Chairman

3
Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Sir y Fflint
"E!m!o%!z.ire

COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 19t July, 2017
Report Subject Improvement Plan 2016/17 Outturn Report
Cabinet Member Deputy Leader of the Council & Cabinet Member for Housing

Cabinet Member for Economic Development

Report Author Chief Officer — Community & Enterprise
Type of Report Operational
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Improvement Plan for 2016/17 was adopted by the Council on 14t June 2016.

This report presents the monitoring of progress at the end of the year for the
Improvement Plan 2016/17 priorities ‘Housing’, ‘Economy and Enterprise’ and ‘Poverty’
relevant to the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Flintshire is a high performing Council as evidenced in previous Improvement Plan
monitoring reports as well as in the Council’'s Annual Performance Reports. This end
of year monitoring report for 2016/17 is another positive report with 100% of agreed
actions being assessed as making good progress and 82% likely to achieve the
desired outcome. In addition, 66% of the performance indicators met or exceeded
target for the year. Risks are also being successfully managed with the majority being
assessed as moderate (45%) or minor/insignificant (42%).

This report is an exception based report and therefore detail focuses on the areas of
under-performance.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee consider the Improvement Plan 2016/17 outturn
monitoring report to monitor under performance and request further information
as appropriate.

Page 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EXPLAINING THE IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT
1.01 | The Improvement Plan monitoring reports give an explanation of the progress
being made toward the delivery of the impacts set out in the 2016/17
Improvement Plan. The narrative is supported by performance indicators and
/ or milestones which evidence achievement. In addition, there is an
assessment of the strategic risks and the level to which they are being
controlled.
1.02 | Monitoring our Activities
Each of the sub-priorities have high level activities which are monitored over
time. ‘Progress’ monitors progress against scheduled activity and has been
categorised as follows: -
o RED: Limited Progress — delay in scheduled activity; not on track
e AMBER: Satisfactory Progress — some delay in scheduled activity, but
broadly on track
e GREEN: Good Progress — activities completed on schedule, on track
A RAG (Red/Amber/Green) status is also given as an assessment of our level
of confidence at this point in time in achieving the ‘outcome(s)’ for each sub-
priority. Each outcome has been categorised as: -
e RED: Low — lower level of confidence in the achievement of the
outcome(s)
e AMBER: Medium — uncertain level of confidence in the achievement of
the outcome(s)
e GREEN: High — full confidence in the achievement of the outcome(s).
1.03 | In summary our overall progress against the high level activities is: -
ACTIONS PROGRESS
e We are making good (green) progress in 57 (100%) actions.
ACTIONS OUTCOME
e We have a high (green) level of confidence in the achievement of 47
(82%) action outcomes.
e We have a medium (amber) level of confidence in the achievement of
10 action outcomes (18%).
e None of our actions have a low (red) level of confidence in
achievement of outcomes.
1.04 | Monitoring our Performance

Analysis of performance against the Improvement Plan performance
indicators is undertaken using the RAG status. This is defined as follows: -

e RED equates to a position of under-performance against target

e AMBER equates to a mid-position where improvement may have been
made but performance has missed the target

Page 8




e GREEN equates to a position of positive performance against target.

1.05

Analysis of current levels of quarterly performance where the data is currently
available shows the following: -

e 66 (66%) had achieved a green RAG status
o 24 (26%) have an amber RAG status
e 8 (8%) have a red RAG status

KPI Progress Status

26% |

m On Track Monitor = Off Track

Performance trends have identified that half of the measures have remained
stable or improved on the previous year.

1.06

The quarterly performance indictor (Pl), identified for the Community &
Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee, which showed a red RAG status
for current performance is:-

Priority: Housing
The percentage of all potentially homeless households for whom
homelessness was prevented for at least 6 months

As projected in quarter 3 some of the more complex outcomes rolled over to
quarter 4 and this has reduced the overall performance for 2016/17. This year
there has been a decline in availability of suitable private sector properties as
a homelessness prevention solution. In addition there has been an increase in
more complex cases and the service experienced an unplanned reduction in
specialist resources which is reflective of the outcome.

Repair / improve private sector dwellings through the Council's capital
programme and Welsh Government's national Home Improvement Loan

This year the take up of home renovation loans has been considerably less
than targeted. The WG Home Improvement Loan has already been identified
as being of low demand and is being reviewed with WG.

Capital Works Target - Roofs & Associated Components

As part of the programme all three of the individual components are
completed as one exercise by the same principal contractor.

Page 9




This was the only programme to not be fully completed last year due to
logistical issues with the relocation of a mains electrical supply thus allowing
the scaffolding to be erected for other scheduled works to proceed.

Due to this delay the Delivery Team have been ensuring all properties relating
to Year 1 that have been reallocated into Year 2 are completed as soon as
possible. This has had a direct impact on Year 3's delivery.

The Contractor is now in a better position from last year and has almost
completed their allowance which will dramatically reduce the impact on Year
3.

Capital Works Target - Central Heating

The Off Gas Programme in Treuddyn was completed late last year. However,
due to low oil prices uptake was very low. The Penyffordd Off Gas Installation
is now also complete. As oil prices increase uptake from tenants in these
areas should improve. As the current cost of oil has risen from 23.8 p/litre to
54.2 pllitre an increase in installations is expected moving forward.

1.07

Monitoring our Risks
Analysis of the current strategic risks identified in the Improvement Plan are
as follows:-

11 (22%) are insignificant (green)
10 (20%) are minor (yellow)

23 (45%) are moderate (amber)
7 (13%) are major (red)

There are no severe (black) risks.

Risk Status

B


[...]

Flintshire

COUNTY COUNCIL Print Date: 15-Jun-2017

-y

www.Cammsgroup.com | | . .



Flintshire County Council Date From:01/04/2016 To:31/03/2017

Actions

ACTION LEAD OFFICER STATUS START DATE END DATE COMPLETE PROGRESS OUTCOME

% RAG RAG
100.00%

31-Mar-2017

01-Apr-2016

Complet
ed

Suzanne Pemberton -
Supporting People Manager

1.1.1.1 Deliver a proactive housing solution service to
prevent homelessness for as many households as
possible

ACTION PROGRESS COMMENTS:

This year there has been a significant increase in the number of people approaching the Council for housing advice and assistance. The new homeless legislation places additional duties
on the Council to prevent homelessness. There have been additional challenges throughout 2016-17 including a decline in the availability of suitable private rented accommodation as a
homelessness prevention solution. In addition there has also been an increase in complex cases and the service experienced unplanned reduction in specialist resource. The positive
contribution of the triage service dealing with 63% of enquiries at first point of contact has enabled protection of this specialist resource for those at risk of homelessness.

9]
Q) ast Updated: 25-May-2017
«Q

LEAD OFFICER STATUS START DATE END DATE COMPLETE PROGRESS OUTCOME
% RAG RAG

ACTION

In 31-Mar-2017

Progress

Denise Naylor - Customer 01-Apr-2016

Services Manager

1.1.1.2 Stimulate the growth of affordable housing

ACTION PROGRESS COMMENTS:

At Cabinet in June 2015, approval was given to appoint Wates Residential as the council's development partner for five years with the aim of developing 500 homes, (200 social rented
and 300 affordable), at a range of sites across the county, alongside commissioning a range of linked regeneration initiatives and community benefits. Construction at the Custom
House site in Connah's Quay started in May 2016 and was completed in December 2016. Tenants moved into their new homes as soon as ownership transferred from 
[...]
ounty Council Date From:01/04/2016 To:31/03/2017

Previous Year PEUCITIENES Performance
KPI Title Actual Indicator Target
Actual Trend RAG

IP1.1.1.2M03 The number of affordable homes provided through the Social No Data 24 N/A 21
Housing Grant (SHG) programme

Lead Officer: Melville Evans - Strategic Housing and Regeneration Programme (SHARP) Programme Manager

Reporting Officer: Denise Naylor - Customer Services Manager

Aspirational Target:

Progress Comment: Delivery through the Social Housing Grant programme achieved 24 units were delivered; 10 were for supported housing for people with Learning Disabilities - Mold
(3) and Connah’s Quay (7); with a further 14 general needs units in Mold.

Last Updated: 22-May-2017

Previous Year PELDITIEEE Performance
KPI Title Actual Indicator Target
Actual Trend RAG

PP1.1.1M01 Number of housing enquiries resolved at first point of contact

)

[Bead Officer: Katie Clubb - Community Support Services Manager

Reporting Officer: Jenni Griffith - Flintshire Connects Manager

Aspirational Target:

Progress Comment: This year there were 3362 customers making contact for housing service advice and assistance. 2130 of these enquiries were managed at the first point of contact
and referred directly to the appropriate services. The remaining 1232 were referred for more specialist advice. By managing 63% at first point of contact we have ensured to protect
the capacity of specialist teams to concentrate on the more complex and urgent cases in line with statutory duties.

N7

Last Updated: 08-May-2017

Previous Year PRUELITEIE: Performance
KPI Title Actual Indicator Target
Actual Trend RAG

IP1.1.1M02 (HHA/013) - The percentage of all potentially homeless households 98.28 54.2 ‘ 87
for whom homelessness was prevented for at least 6 months

15-Jun-2017 CAMMS Page 6 of 16




Date From:01/04/2016 To:31/03/2017

Flintshire County Council

Lead Officer: Katie Clubb - Community Support Services Manager
Reporting Officer: Suzanne Pemberton - Supporting People Manager

Aspirational Target: 90.00
Progress Comment: As projected in quarter 3 some of the more complex outcomes rolled over to quarter 4 and this has reduced the overall performance for 2016/17. This year there

has been a decline in availability of suitable private sector properties as a homelessness prevention solution. In addition there has been an increase in more complex cases and the
service experienced an unplanned reduction in specialist resources which is reflective of the outcome.

Last Updated: 08-May-2017

Performance
Actual Indicator Target

Performance
RAG

Previous Year

KPI Titl
e Actual

Trend

IP1.1.2.1M01 Repair / improve private sector dwellings through the Council's 46 14 ‘ 40
capital programme and Welsh Government's national Home Improvement Loan.

Lead Officer: Niall Waller - Enterprise and Regeneration Manager
eporting Officer: Leanna Jones - Home Energy Conservation Officer

spirational Target:
rogress Comment: This year the take up of home renovation loans has been considerably less than targeted. The WG Home Improvement Loan has already been identified as being of

w demand and is being reviewed with WG.

Last Updated: 22-May-2017

Performance
Actual Indicator Target
Trend

Performance
RAG

Previous Year

KPI Titl
e Actual

IP1.1.2.1M02 (PSR/009a) The average number of calendar days taken to deliver a 455 249 ‘ 316
Disabled Facilities Grant for Children.

Lead Officer: Niall Waller - Enterprise and Regeneration Manager

Reporting Officer: -

Aspirational Target: 223.00

Progress Comment: A total of 6 Disabled Facilities Grants were completed during the year. The average number of days taken to complete these fell below the targeted prediction of

316.

Last Updated: 09-Jun-2017

15-Jun-2017 CAMMS Page 7 of 16




Flintshire County Council Date From:01/04/2016 To:31/03/2017

Previous Year PEUCITIENES Performance
KPI Title Actual Indicator Target
Actual Trend RAG

IP1.1.2.1M03 (PSR/009b) the average number of calendar days 
[...]
rformance
RAG

15-Jun-2017 CAMMS

Page 11 of 16




Date From:01/04/2016 To:31/03/2017

Flintshire County Council

Lead Officer: Tony Jones - Capital Works Team Manager
Reporting Officer: Sean O'Donnell - Contract Surveyor

Aspirational Target:
Progress Comment: The Off Gas Programme in Treuddyn was completed late last year. However, due to low oil prices uptake was very low. The Penyffordd Off Gas Installation is now

also complete. As oil prices increase uptake from tenants in these areas should improve. As the current cost of oil has risen from 23.8 p/litre to 54.2 p/litre an increase in installations is

expected moving forward.

Last Updated: 13-Apr-2017

Performance
Actual Indicator Target

Performance
RAG

Previous Year

KPI Titl
e Actual

Trend

50

IP1.1.2.3M07 Capital Works Target — Electrical Systems No Data 69 N/A

Lead Officer: Tony Jones - Capital Works Team Manager
porting Officer: Sean O'Donnell - Contract Surveyor

spirational Target:
rogress Comment: This work is currently managed by Flintshire County Council Electrical Department on behalf of the Capital Works Team. Following electrical test certification 23

ectrical rewiring installations were completed as part of the upgrade programme.

Last Updated: 19-May-2017

Performance
Actual Indicator Target
Trend

Performance
RAG

Previous Year

KPI Titl
e Actual

IP1.1.2.3M08 Capital Works Target — Smoke Detectors 508 566 ‘ 500

Lead Officer: Tony Jones - Capital Works Team Manager
Reporting Officer: Sean O'Donnell - Contract Surveyor

Aspirational Target:
Progress Comment: The in-house Responsive Repairs Team completed the Smoke Detector Installation Programme on behalf of the Capital Works Team achieving above the 2016-17

target of 500.

A total number of 70 Smoke Detector installations were completed in quarter 4.

Last Updated: 19-May-2017

15-Jun-2017 CAMMS Page 12 of 16



Flintshire County Council Date From:01/04/2016 To:31/03/2017

RISKS

Strategic Risk

INITIAL RISK CURRENT RISK TREND RISK
LE
[...]
ng actively considered.

Last Updated: 28-Apr-2017

G obed

15-Jun-2017 CAMMS Page 16 of 16



Agenda Iltem 6

Sir y Fflint
"E!Ew!o%!z.ire

COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Wednesday 19 July 2017
Report Subject Forward Work Programme
Cabinet Member Not applicable
Report Author Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator
Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members. By
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues. A copy of the Forward Work
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward
Work Programme for the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny
Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as
the need arises.

Page 55



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number
of sources. Members can suggest topics for review by Overview &
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council
or Chief Officers. Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 | In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of
significance’ to be applied. This can be achieved by asking a range of
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?

3. Are there issues of concern in performance?

4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?

5. lIs it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

2.00 | RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 | CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 | Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

4.00 | RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 | None as a result of this report.

5.00 | APPENDICES

5.01 | Appendix 1 — Draft Forward Work Programme

6.00 | LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 | None.

Contact Officer:  Ceri Shotton

Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator
Telephone: 01352 702305
E-mail: ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 56



mailto:ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01

Improvement Plan: the document which sets out the annual priorities of
the Council. It is a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure
2009 to set Improvement Objectives and publish an Improvement Plan.

Page 57




This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME Appendix 1
CURRENT FWP
Date of meeting Subject Purpose of Report Scrutiny Focus Report Author SBZ':;T{?:"

Wednesday 20t
September 2017
10.00 am

Short workshop
prior to start of
meeting on
Economic Growth
Deal

-

jabl
Q

D

Economic Growth Deal

Housing (Wales) Act
2014 — Homelessness

Service Charges

To provide a briefing and
awareness on the Economic
Growth Deal

To consider implementation of
new legislation and emerging
challenges

To share the latest position on
introduction of service charges
for council housing

Information Sharing

Consultation

Consultation

Enterprise and
Regeneration Manager

Customer Support
Manager

Housing Asset
Manager

al
Ad&tional Meeting —
October
Date to be
confirmed

Social Housing Grant
(SHG) Programme

Pepperpot Detailed Plan

To consider the proposed Social
Housing Grant Programme

To consider the proposed
Business Plan

Consulta
[...]
n Report
	Appendix 1 – Improvement Plan 2016/17 Outturn Report – Housing
	Appendix 2 – Improvement Plan 2016/17 Outturn Report – Economy and Enterprise
	Appendix 3 – Improvement Plan 2016/17 Outturn Report – Poverty

	6 Forward Work Programme (Community & Enterprise)
	Appendix 1 - Draft Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19 JULY 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Community Room, Castle 
Heights, Flint, CH6 5NG on Wednesday, 19th July, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman)
Councillors: Sian Braun, David Cox, Jean Davies, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-
Cooke,  Ian Dunbar, Mared Eastwood, Ray Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Ted 
Palmer, Mike Reece and Paul Shotton

APOLOGIES: Councillors Rosetta Dolphin and George Hardcastle.  Councillor 
Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic Development; Chief Officer 
(Community & Enterprise)

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Housing, Housing Asset  Manager, Service Manager (Enterprise & 
Regeneration); Benefits Manager; and Contract Surveyor

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Committee Officer

7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None were received.

8. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings held on 14 June 2017 were submitted.

Accuracy

That Councillor Dave Mackie’s name under Chairman be amended to 
Councillor Ian Dunbar.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendment the minutes be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  

9. IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2016/17 OUTTURN REPORT

The Committee received the regular update report to consider progress 
towards the delivery of the impacts set out in the 2016/17 Improvement Plan, 
focussing on the areas of under-performance relevant to the Committee at the 
end of year.

The Benefits Manager provided an update on homeless households for 
whom homelessness was prevented for at least 6 months.  She reported that the 
quarter 4 figure was lower than the rest of the year as some outcomes had rolled 



over but across the year 89% of cases were prevented or relieved which had 
exceeded the 87% target.  

The Benefits Manager informed that triage had handled 3,362 cases and 
that 63% were managed at first point of contact or through wider teams freeing 
up homeless officer time for those at risk of homelessness.  The Welfare Rights 
team who have been based with the Citizens Advice Service since September 
2016 had generated additional benefit income of £1,579,380 which was less than 
last year but had exceeded the target for the period.

The Benefits Manager continued that the figures for new claims 
processing for the year fell just outside the 20 days target due to performance 
being under target for quarter 1 and quarter 2, however, the figures for quarter 3 
and quarter 4 showed improved performance and were within target. Regarding 
changes of circumstances processing, the Service performed within target for the 
year.

The Contract Surveyor reported that all contracts were delivered on time 
and exceeded targets with the exception of the following:

 The envelope contract (roofing works) was delayed due to work by 
Scottish Power to replace mains electrical cables, however, this has 
now been addressed and the contract is back “on track”.  

 The Off Gas Programme in Treuddyn and Penyffordd was 
completed last year, but due to low oil prices uptake was low, 
however, there has been a rise in the demand for gas boilers as the 
price of oil has increased.   

Councillor Paul Shotton expressed appreciation for the progress achieved 
in Housing to date.  He referred to the Red Hall development and asked if a 
completion date had been determined.  Councillor Bernie Attridge explained it 
was anticipated that properties would be allocated between August/September 
2017.    

Councillor Ron Davies asked that the Local Member be informed when 
any major capital works were being carried out in their Ward.  The Contract 
Surveyor said that this should already be happening and would look into this to 
make sure it continued in the future. 

The Service Manager (Enterprise & Regeneration) referred to the home 
renovation loans which were available to repair/improve private sector dwellings 
through the Council’s capital programme and the Welsh Government’s (WG) 
national Home Improvement Loans.  He commented that the take up of both 
loans had been low and was being reviewed with the WG to consider a radical 
change on how home loans were delivered.  

Councillor Dennis Hutchinson commented that the home loan schemes 
were not being advertised sufficiently and there was a need to raise greater 
public awareness.   The Service Manager acknowledged the point made and said 
more needed to be done to bring properties back into use and to encourage 
home-owners on low incomes to take up the schemes available.



RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

10. FLINT HIGH RISE ASSURANCE

The Housing Asset Manager gave a verbal update to assure the 
Committee and share information on fire safety measures in Flint high rise 
properties.  He also distributed copies of a report which had been submitted to a 
meeting of the Cabinet on 18 July, on the measures taken and planned with 
regard to fire safety of Flintshire County Council high rise properties.

The Housing Asset Manager gave an overview of the measures in place to 
protect and ensure the safety of tenants in the event of fire and reported on the 
main points concerning the following six areas:

 building protective measures in place 
 inspection regimes
 reassurance and communication measures
 external wall insulation fitted to other properties
 Fire Safety Audit
 further action to be taken going forward  

The Housing Asset Manager referred to the undertaking of annual 
regulatory fire risk assessments or whenever a significant event or refurbishment 
takes place, the installation of sprinkler systems, fire protective doors, smoke and 
heat detectors, and personal emergency evacuation plans (PEEP).  He also 
reported on the research and work carried out with Flintshire’s Fire and Rescue 
Service and the Fire and Rescue Services training centre in the midlands.  

The Housing Asset Manager explained that the reassurance and 
communication measures which had been put in place had been well received by 
tenants and would continue to be a priority.  In response to the Freedom of 
Information requests which had been received a Frequently Asked Questions 
(FAQs) section had been developed on Flintshire County Council’s website to 
address the ongoing local and national enquiries and concerns received.

Councillor Bernie Attridge reported that the Authority, with 3 other local 
authorities, had met with the Welsh Government recently to submit evidence on 
the fire safety measures in place on high rise properties in Flintshire and to 
suggest any improvements that could be made going forward.  He said the 
outcome of the meeting was positive and no issues had arisen on the evidence 
reviewed.

Members expressed their appreciation to the Cabinet Member and officers 
for the prompt action taken by the Authority to reassure tenants and local 
residents following the fire at Grenfell Tower, London, in June 2017.

Councillor Ian Dunbar thanked the Housing Asset Manager for an 
informative and detailed update.  He commented on the number of low rise 
properties in Flintshire and asked for reassurance that protective measures were 



in place for these properties.  The Housing Asset Manager outlined the measures 
taken to protect tenants in low rise buildings and referred to the regular 
undertaking of fire risk assessments, testing, and inspection procedures. A 
separate action plan for low rise properties in Flintshire had been completed and 
would be reviewed annually.

Councillor Mike Reece asked whether consideration was being given to 
installing outdoor stairwells as an additional means of fire escape.  Councillor 
Attridge advised that this was being considered. 

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.

11. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE)

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme for 
consideration.  She asked Members to consider the suggestion to hold a short 
workshop on the Economic Growth Deal prior to the beginning of the next 
meeting of the Committee on 20 September 2017, and this was agreed by the 
Committee.  It was also agreed that an additional meeting of the Committee 
would be held during October 2017 to consider the proposed Social Housing 
Grant Programme and the proposed Business Plan.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

12. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or the public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 10.50 am)

Chairman


